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July 2, 2025 

VIA E-MAILED PDF 
Nneka Shelton 
SHELTON GROUP CS 
1516 1st Street 
Glenarden, MD 20706 
nneka.shelton@gmail.com 

RE: 2927 10th ST NE (Square 3875, Lot 6) 
25-Z-PDRM-00040

Dear Ms. Shelton, 

This letter will confirm the substance of your meeting with my staff on December 4, 2024.  The 
property at 2927 10th ST NE (Square 3875, Lot 6) is a corner lot and is zoned R-2.  The property is 
currently improved with a detached building in single household use.  The project proposes a 
third story addition that measures approximately 173 square feet in area.   

You are requesting confirmation that the project would comply with the Zoning Regulations and 
more specifically the R-2 development standards of 11 DCMR as follows. 

Applicable Zoning Criteria Analysis 

Criteria Zoning Reference Allow./Req. Existing Proposed 

Lot Area D-202.1 4,000 sq. ft. 2,900 sq. ft. Existing  
Nonconforming 

Per C-301.1, existing record lot 6, while nonconforming for lot area for the R-2 zone, pre-dates the 
effective date of this title and may be considered a conforming lot for the purposes of building 
permits. 

Pervious D-211.1 30% min. 37.9% No change 
Surface 

Side Yard D-208.1 8 ft. min 1.5 ft 5 ft. 

Per D-208.7, in the case of a building with a non-conforming side yard, an extension or addition 
may be made to the building; provided, that the width of the existing side yard shall not be reduced 
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or eliminated; and provided further, that the width of the side yard adjacent to the extension or 
addition shall be a minimum of 5 feet. 
 
Rear Yard D-207.1  20 ft. min.  43 ft. 2 in.  Conforming 
 
Accordingly, if all other applicable zoning requirements are met, then when you file the plans for a 
building permit with DOB, this office will approve the drawings that are consistent with the 
information noted above.   
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Kathleen A. Beeton, AICP  
Zoning Administrator  
 
 
Attachments:  
 Plat 
 A005 Site Plan 

A100 Floor Plans 
A201 Elevations 
A301 Building Sections 

 
Zoning Technician:  Ernesto Warren 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and the 
documents submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in this letter are 
made based on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the date of this letter. 
Changes in the applicable laws, regulations, policy, or new information or evidence, may result in a different 
determination. This letter is NOT a "final writing", as used in Section Y-302.5 of the Zoning Regulations (Title 11 
of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations), nor a final decision of the Zoning Administrator that may be 
appealed under Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning Regulations, but instead is an advisory statement of how the Zoning 
Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as of the date of this letter based on the information 
submitted for the Zoning Administrator's review. Therefore, this letter does NOT vest an application for zoning or 
other DOB approval process (including any vesting provisions established under the Zoning Regulations unless 
specified otherwise therein), which may only occur as part of the review of an application submitted to DOB. 

for KAB
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PROJECT INFO
PROPERTY OWNER:
OWNER ADDRESS:

HELEN H LACROIX
2927 10TH ST NE
WASHINGTON DC 

PROJECT NARATIVE - SCOPE OF WORK:

THIS PROJECT PROPOSES REAR ADDITION TO EXISTING 3RD FLOOR OF EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY 
STRUCTURE LOCATED AT "2927 10TH ST NE". 

22
'-7

 1
/4

"

A
D

D
ITI

O
N

 S
ID

E 
SE

T 
BA

C
K

5'
-0

"

A
D

D
ITIO

N
 SID

E SET BA
C

K
5'-0"EXTENT OF PROPOSED ADDITION 

@ 3RD FLOOR 5' SET BACK FROM 
BOTH SIDES

52'-0"10'-8"31'-2 3/4"5'-5 5/8"18'-7"

5'
-0

"
17

'-7
"

3'
-1

 1
/2

"
11

'-5
 1

/2
"

EXISTING PARKING SPOT TO 
REMAIN UNCHANGED, TYP.

23
'-8

"

9'-9 3/4"

ZONING INFO:

Address: 2927 10TH ST NE
WASHINGTON DC

SSL: 3875 0006
Zoning: R-2
Historic District: NA
Lot Area: 2900 SQF
Lot Width : 25.8'
ANC: 5B
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM 
SITE VISIT PRIOR TO BID. 
ALL NEW WALLS ARE TYPE A4 UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED . SEE A400 FOR ALL 
WALL TYPES. 
DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH TO 
FINISH.
ALL WOOD USED FOR BLOCKING IN NON-
RATED WALLS SHALL BE FIRE TREATED. 
ALL MATERIAL IN RATED WALLS SHALL 
MATCH RATED UL ASSEMBLY TYPE.
ALL CONFLICTS WITH THESE DOCUMENTS 
OCCURRING DURING CONSTRUCTION TO 
BE REPORTED TO ARCHITECT.
CONSTRUCTION CHANGES TO THESE 
DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO 
THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT AFTER 
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, IN THE 
FORM OF A RED-LINED AS-BUILT SET OF 
DRAWINGS, NO MORE THAN 30 DAYS 
AFTER THE COMPLETION DATE.
FIRE TAPE & CAULK ALL PENETRATIONS 
IN RATED PARTITIONS, INCLUDING THOSE 
AROUND EXTRUDED ELEMENTS.
ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS 
AS DEFINED BY IBC2406.3 SHALL BE 
SAFETY GLAZING, SEE WINDOW 
SCHEDULE.
WALL AND CEILING MATERIALS SHALL 
NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD 
CLASSIFICATION IN IBC TABLE 803.9.
TYPICAL CEILING & WALL FINISH IS PTD 
GYP, FLOOR IS HARDWOOD OR TILE 
WHERE INDICATED.  
SHOWERS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS 
WITH SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE 
FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT 
SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 
FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR

GENERAL NOTES

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

ALL GLAZING  SHALL HAVE MAX 
SHGC OF 0.4 
ALL GLAZING SHALL HAVE A MAX. U-
FACTOR OF: 0.3 FOR NON-METAL 
FRAMING 
U-FACTORS AND SHGC OF 
FENESTRATION DETERMINED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH N.F.R.C. 200
EXTERIOR INSULATION AT ENTIRE 
THERMAL ENVELOPE TO BE 
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS
FENETRATION TO MEET 
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440 
OR DOES NOT EXCEED CODE LIMITS 
PER N.F.R.C 400.
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AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION

AIR BARRIER AND THERMAL BARRIER
A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE. EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE CONTAINS A CONTINUOUS AIR 
BARRIER. BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED. AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS A SEALING MATERIAL. 
AIR BARRIER SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF .04 CFM / FT2

CEILING / ATTIC 
THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE INSULATION AND ANY GAPS IN THE AIR BARRIER SEALED. ACCESS 
OPENINGS, DROP DOWN STAIR OR KNEE WALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE SEALED.

WALLS 
CORNERS AND HEADERS SHALL BE INSULATED AND THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATE SHALL BE SEALED. THE JUNCTION OF THE 
TOP PLATE AND TOP OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED. EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED 
IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER. KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED.

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS 
THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW/DOOR JAMBS AND FRAMING AND SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING SHALL BE SEALED.

RIM JOISTS 
RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED AND INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER.

FLOORS (INCLUDING CANTILEVERED FLOORS) 
INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR DECKING.

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY EXPOSED EDGE OF INSULATION.
CRAWL SPACE WALLS 

WHERE PROVIDED IN LIEU OF FLOOR INSULATION, INSULATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE CRAWLSPACE WALLS. EXPOSED 
EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CLASS I VAPOR RETARDER WITH OVERLAPPING JOINTS TAPED.

SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS 
DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE SHAFTS OPENING TO EXTERIOR OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE SEALED.

NARROW CAVITIES 
BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY 
CONFORMS TO THE AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE.

GARAGE SEPARATION 
AIR SEALING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND CONDITIONED SPACES.

RECESSED LIGHTING 
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT, IC RATED, AND SEALED TO THE DRYWALL.

PLUMBING AND WIRING 
BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEATLY TO FIT AROUND WIRING AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS, OR INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION 
READILY CONFORMS TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND WIRING.

SHOWER/TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL 
EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL BE INSULATED AND THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED SEPARATING THEM FROM THE 
SHOWERS AND TUBS.

ELECTRICAL/PHONE BOX ON EXTERIOR WALLS
THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR AIR SEALED BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED.

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS 
HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THAT PENETRATE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE SUBFLOOR OR DRYWALL.

FIREPLACE 
AN AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED ON FIREPLACE WALLS. FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE GASKETED DOORS.

THERMAL ENVELOPE
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL AIR BARRIER & INSULATION ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. 

BUILDING ENVELOPE NOTES

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

ALL GLAZING  SHALL HAVE MAX SHGC OF 0.4 
ALL GLAZING SHALL HAVE A MAX. U-FACTOR OF: 0.3 FOR NON-METAL FRAMING 
U-FACTORS AND SHGC OF FENESTRATION DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.F.R.C. 200
EXTERIOR INSULATION AT ENTIRE THERMAL ENVELOPE TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
FENETRATION TO MEET AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440 OR DOES NOT EXCEED CODE LIMITS PER N.F.R.C 400.

GREEN BUILDING NOTES
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ROOF ASSEMBLY PER PLANS

RIM BD

EXT WALL ASSEMBLY, 
SEE PLANS
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12"

DOWNSPOUT BEYOND

GUTTER 

(2) 2X6 TOP PLATE

ROOF MEMBRANE  LAPPED OVER 
AND WELDED TO DRIP EDGE

DRIP EDGE
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